



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10896/2025**

GD. CONST. ANILPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kartar Singh and Mr.
Mahesh Chandra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Ansari,
SPC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **03.11.2025**

1. Counter-affidavit is stated to have been returned under objections. Let it be re-filed.
2. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within four weeks.
3. Re-notify on 26 February 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

NOVEMBER 3, 2025/gunn