



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10896/2025**

GD. CONST. ANIL

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Kartar Singh and Mr. Mahesh
Chandra, Advs.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Ansari SPC**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

25.03.2026

CM APPL. 18796/2026 (Condonation of delay)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 65 days in filing the counter affidavit is condoned. The same is taken on record.
2. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10896/2025

3. Rejoinder is stated to have been filed. The same be placed on record.
4. List on 30.04.2026 i.e., the date already fixed.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MARCH 25, 2026

rk